****ADOPTED OCTOBER 18, 2010****

DELANCO TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2010-16

AMENDING CHAPTER 241 GOVERNING "SKATEBOARDING, ROLLER SKATING AND SKATE PARK" TO PROVIDE FOR IMPOUNDMENT OF BIKES AND OTHER NON-PERMITTED VEHICLES USED AT SKATE PARK

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco ("Township") has provided a skate park for the benefit of local youth and their parents to provide a safe and attractive place for skateboarding, and

WHEREAS, the Township previously adopted Chapter 241, governing "Skateboarding, Roller Skating and Skate Park" to regulate the activity and permitted uses of the skate park; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 241 provides that the skate park is for skateboarding and roller skating (including in-line skates) only and no other use is permitted; and

WHEREAS, the Township desires to further amend this Ordinance to provide that if bicycles, scooters or other non-permitted vehicles are used in the skate park, then said vehicles may be impounded by the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Delanco, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the Township Code is hereby amended at Chapter 241, governing "Skateboarding, Roller Skating and Skate Park" as follows:

Section 1.

Chapter 241. Skateboarding, Skating and Skate Park.

§ 241-2. Skate Park Use.

F. The Skate Park is for skateboards and in-line skates only. No other use is permitted in or on the Skate Park whatsoever. <u>Users shall use their skateboards and in-line skates for their intended use only, and shall not use them in an unsafe manner, throw or otherwise project them, or use them in an altercation.</u>

§ 241-5. Violations and Penalties.

F. Impoundment. In addition, if the Delanco Township Police or other enforcement officer determines that a user is using the skate park with skateboards or skates in an improper or

unsafe manner, or with a bicycle, scooter or any other non-permitted vehicle, then the skateboards, skates, or non-permitted vehicle may be impounded. Impounded vehicles will be returned to the user, or in the instance of a minor, the user's parent or legal guardian, at the Delanco Township Police Department upon payment of a \$25.00 fee.

<u>Section 2.</u> Repealer. Any Ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of its inconsistency.

<u>Section 3</u>. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance is deemed unlawful by a Court is found to be contrary to law by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be of no force or effect; but the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.